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EN: Door Opener Reader Installation Instructions 

IT: Lettore Accessi Istruzioni per l’installazione 
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Instrucciones de instalación 
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Instruções de instalação 
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Figure 1 

 

Figure 2 

 

RISCO Group’s Reader employs advanced RFID technology in a rugged and 

stylish enclosure. The readers are compatible with 13.56 MHz RFID read-only 

tags, read/write tags and smart encrypted data tags. Suitable for indoor and 

outdoor installation with a rugged polycarbonate enclosure and molten 

epoxy for vandal resistance. They are compatible to work with the LightSYS 

Plus system using RS485 communication. 

Note: For further details, please refer to the LightSYS Plus Installer Manual. 

The Reader can be mounted indoors or outdoors on any surface (wood, 

metal, concrete, etc.). 

1. Using a screwdriver, remove the cover from the reader (see Figure 1). 

2. Choose the required location and mark the installation holes and the 

wiring passage hole while using the reader base as a template. 

3. Drill a 10 mm hole for the cable passage and two installation holes, 4mm 

each. 

4. Secure the reader to the surface using the supplied screws (see Figure 2). 

5. Route the cable to the RISCO Bus and wire according to the Wiring 

section. 

6. Replace the cover. 

Wire the reader to the RS-485 Bus according to the following table and the RS-

485 Bus installation instructions. 

Wire  RS485 

Red AUX 

Black GND 

Yellow 
BUS 

Green 

 
Operation Indication  

OFF No power 

On Power on 

Blinks continuously  BUS trouble 

Short blink, 1 sec beep Operation success  

3 short blinks, 3 rapid beeps Error 

 
Parameter Description  

Input Voltage 13V +/- 10% 

Current Consumption 60 mA Max. 

Transmit Frequency 13.56MHz 

Power Output 60 dBμA/m Max. 

Reading Distance  Up to 2.25 cm for cards and up to 1.2 cm for tags 

Interfaces RS-485 

Parameter Description  

Audio/Visual Indication Internal Red Color LED and Buzzer 

Operating Temperature -30°C to 65°C (-22°F to 149°F) 

Storage Temperature -40°C to 85°C (-40°F to 185°F) 

Operating Humidity 5% to 95% Non condensing 

RFID protocols 

supported 
ISO 15693 

Material Polycarbonate 

Dimensions (W x H x D) 50 x 87 x20 mm (2.0 x 3.4 x 0.8 inch) 

Certification  EN50131-1,EN50131-3 G2 EC4, PD6662:2017 

Type A ACE, Potted device. 

Certification Body Applica Test & Certification 

Maximum distance to 

Main Panel 

300 m 

Recommended cable ALPHA 1295 (22AWG) 5 conductor stranded 

with overall shield or equivalent 

Environmental Rating IP65 

 

Part Number Description  

RP432DOR000A Door Opener Reader 
 

 

Il Lettore Accessi utilizza una tecnologia RFID ed è compatibile con Tag RFID 

di sola lettura a 13,56 MHz, Tag di lettura/scrittura e Tag dati crittografati 

intelligenti. È adatto per installazioni sia all’interno che all'esterno e ha un 

robusto involucro in policarbonato e resina epossidica fusa per essere 

resistente ad eventuali atti vandalici.  Il Lettore Accessi RISCO funziona con 

la centrale LightSYS Plus ed è collegato direttamente al BUS 485 della 

centrale.  

Nota: per ulteriori dettagli, fare riferimento al Manuale di installazione di LightSYS 

Plus. 

Il Lettore può essere montato all'interno o all'esterno su qualsiasi superficie 

(legno, metallo, cemento, ecc.). 

1. Utilizzando un cacciavite, rimuovere il coperchio dal lettore (vedere la 

Figura 1). 

2. Scegliere la posizione di installazione e contrassegnare i fori di fissaggio 

e il foro di passaggio del cablaggio utilizzando la base del lettore come 

dima. 

3. Praticare un foro da 10 mm per il passaggio del cavo e due fori da 4 mm 

per il fissaggio. 

4. Fissare il lettore alla superficie utilizzando le viti in dotazione (vedi 

Figura 2). 

5. Inserire il cavo del Bus RISCO e cablare come riportato nella sezione 

Cablaggio. 

6. Riposizionare il coperchio. 

Collegare il lettore al bus RS-485 secondo la tabella seguente e le istruzioni di 

installazione del bus RS-485. 

Terminale  RS485 

Red AUX 

Black GND 

Yellow 
BUS 

Green 

 
Stato Indicazione 

Off No Alimentazione 

On Alimentazione OK 

Lampeggio Continuo  Guasto BUS 

1 Lampeggio breve e un suono breve Conferma  

3 Lampeggi brevi e 3 suoni rapidi Errore 

 
Specifica Descrizione 

Alimentazione 13V +/- 10% 

Assorbimento 60 mA Max. 

Frequenza di Lavoro 13.56MHz 

Power Output 60 dBμA/m Max. 

Distanza di lettura del 

TAG 
Fino a  2.25 cm per schede e 1.2 cm per i tag 

Interfaccia RS-485 

Indicatori Visivi/audio LED rosso interno e Buzzer 

Temperatura di esercizio Da -30°C a 65°C (-22°F to 149°F) 

Temperatura di stoccaggio Da -40°C a 85°C (-40°F to 185°F) 

Umidità di esercizio 5% to 95% Senza Condensa 

Protocollo RFID 

supportato 
ISO 15693 

Materiale Policarbonato 

Dimensioni (L x A x P) 50 x 87 x20 mm (2.0 x 3.4 x 0.8 inch) 

Certificazioni EN50131-1,EN50131-3 G2 EC4, PD6662:2017 

Tipo A ACE. 

Ente di certificazione Applica Test & Certification 

Massima distanza dalla 

centrale 
300 m 

Cavo raccomandato  Cavo specifico per BUS RS485 (Belden o Cat 

5/6) 

Valutazione ambientale IP65 

 

Codice Descrizione 

RP432DOR000A Lettore Accessi 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

El lector de RISCO Group emplea una avanzada tecnología RFID en una 

carcasa robusta y elegante. Los lectores son compatibles con etiquetas RFID 

de solo lectura de 13,56 MHz, etiquetas de lectura/escritura y etiquetas 

inteligentes de datos cifrados. Adecuado para su instalación en interiores y 

exteriores, con una robusta carcasa de policarbonato y epoxi fundido para 

resistir el vandalismo. Son compatibles para trabajar con el sistema 

LightSYS Plus utilizando comunicación RS485. 

Nota: Para más detalles, consulte el manual del instalador de LightSYS Plus. 

El lector puede montarse en el interior o en el exterior sobre cualquier 

superficie (madera, metal, hormigón, etc.). 

1. Con un destornillador, retire la tapa del lector (ver Figura 1). 

2. Elija la ubicación que quiera y marque los orificios de instalación y el 

orificio de paso del cableado utilizando la base del lector como plantilla. 

3. Perfore un agujero de 10 mm para el paso del cable y dos agujeros de 

instalación de 4 mm cada uno. 

4. Fije el lector a la superficie con los tornillos suministrados (ver Figura 2). 

5. Dirija el cable hacia el bus RISCO y realice el cableado de acuerdo con la 

sección Cableado. 

6. Cambie la tapa 

Conecte el lector al bus RS-485 de acuerdo con la siguiente tabla y las 

instrucciones de instalación del bus RS-485. 

Cable RS485 

Rojo AUX 

Negro GND 

Amarillo 
BUS 

Verde 

 
Modo Indicación  

APAGADO Sin alimentación 

ENCENDIDO Alimentación activa 

Parpadeo continuo  Problema del BUS 

Parpadeo corto, pitido de 1 s Operación correcta  

3 parpadeos cortos, 3 pitidos rápidos Error 

 
Parámetro Descripción  

Voltaje de entrada 13 V +/- 10 % 

Consumo de corriente 60 mA máx. 

Frecuencia de transmisión 13,56 MHz 

Salida de potencia 60 dB μA/m máx. 

Distancia de lectura  Hasta 2,25 cm para tarjetas y hasta 1,2 cm para 

etiquetas 

Interfaces RS-485 

Indicación auditiva/visual LED interno de color rojo y zumbador 

Temperatura de 

funcionamiento 
De -30 °C a 65 °C 

Temperatura de 

almacenamiento 

De -40 °C a 85 °C 

Humedad de 

funcionamiento 

Del 5 % al 95 %. Sin condensación 

Protocolos RFID admitidos ISO 15693 

Material Policarbonato 

Dimensiones (An x Al x Pr) 50 x 87 x 20 mm 

Cumplimiento de 

normativas 
EN50131-1,EN50131-3 G2 EC4, PD6662:2017 

Tipo A ACE. 

Organismo de 

certificación 

Applica Test & Certification 

Distancia máxima al panel 

principal 

300 m 

Cable recomendado ALPHA 1295 (22AWG) 5 conductores trenzados 

con apantallamiento general o equivalente 

Calificación ambiental IP65 

 

Número de referencia Descripción 

RP432DOR000A Lector de apertura de puerta 

 

  

Le lecteur de RISCO Group utilise une technologie RFID avancée dans un 

boîtier robuste et élégant. Il est compatible avec les tags RFID de 13,56 MHz en 

lecture seule, les tags de lecture/écriture et les tags intelligents à données 

chiffrées. Il est possible de l’installer à l'intérieur comme à l'extérieur, grâce à 

un boîtier robuste en polycarbonate et résine époxy fondue qui le rendent 

résistant au vandalisme. Il est compatible avec le système LightSYS Plus via 

une communication RS485. 

Remarque : pour en savoir plus, consultez le guide d'installation de 

LightSYS Plus. 

Vous pouvez installer le lecteur à l'intérieur comme à l'extérieur, sur 

n'importe quelle surface (bois, métal, béton, etc.). 

1. Utilisez un tournevis pour retirer le couvercle du lecteur (voir Figure 1). 

2. Sélectionnez l'emplacement souhaité, et marquez les trous d'installation 

et le trou de passage des câbles en utilisant la base du lecteur comme 

gabarit. 

3. Pratiquez un trou de 10 mm pour les câbles et deux trous d'installation 

de 4 mm chacun. 

4. Fixez le lecteur à la surface à l'aide des vis fournies (voir Figure 2). 

5. Acheminez le câble jusqu'au bus RISCO et le fil conformément à la 

section Raccordements. 

6. Remettez le couvercle en place. 
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Reliez le lecteur au bus RS-485 conformément au tableau suivant et aux 

instructions d'installation du bus RS-485. 

Fil  RS485 

Rouge AUX 

Noir GND 

Jaune 
BUS 

Vert 

 
État Indication  

Éteint Hors tension 

Allumé Sous tension 

Clignotement continu  Erreur du BUS 

Clignotement court, bip rapide de 1 seconde Réussite de l'opération  

3 clignotements courts, 3 bips rapides Erreur 

 
Paramètre Description  

Tension d'entrée 13 V +/- 10 % 

Consommation électrique 60 mA max. 

Fréquence de transmission 13,56 MHz 

Puissance de sortie 60 dBμA/m max. 

Distance de lecture  Jusqu'à 2,25 cm pour les cartes et 

jusqu'à 1,2 cm pour les badges 

Interfaces RS-485 

Indication audio/visuelle Voyant interne de couleur rouge et 

avertisseur sonore 

Température de 

fonctionnement 

De - 30° C à 65 °C (de -22 °F à 149 °F) 

Température de stockage De - 40° C à 85 °C (de -40 °F à 185 °F) 

Humidité de fonctionnement De 5 % à 95 %, sans condensation 

Protocoles RFID pris en 

charge 

ISO 15693 

Matériau Polycarbonate 

Dimensions (L x H x P) 50 x 87 x 20 mm (2,0 x 3,4 x 0,8 po) 

Conformité aux normes EN50131-1,EN50131-3 G2 EC4, 

PD6662:2017 

Type A ACE 

Organisme de certification Applica Test & Certification 

Distance maximale de la 

centrale 

300 m 

Câble recommandé ALPHA 1295 (22AWG) à 

5 conducteurs torsadés avec blindage 

total ou équivalent 

Note environnementale IP65 

 

Nº de reference Description  

RP432DOR000A Lecteur d'ouverture de porte 

 

 

1) Descrição 

O leitor do RISCO Group emprega tecnologia RFID avançada numa 

carcaça resistente e elegante. Os leitores são compatíveis com etiquetas 

RFID somente leitura de 13,56 MHz, etiquetas de leitura/gravação e 

etiquetas de dados criptografadas e inteligentes. Próprios para instalação 

interna e externa, com carcaça de policarbonato reforçada e epóxi fundido 

para proporcionar resistência contra vandalismo. São compatíveis com o 

sistema LightSYS Plus utilizando comunicação por RS485. 

Observação: para mais detalhes, consulte o manual do instalador do LightSYS 
Plus. 

O leitor pode ser instalado em áreas internas ou externas, em qualquer 

superfície (madeira, metal, cimento, etc.). 

1. Usando uma chave de fendas, retire a tampa do leitor (consulte a Figura 
1). 

2. Escolha o local necessário e marque os furos de instalação e o furo de 
passagem da cablagem usando a base do leitor como modelo. 

3. Faça um furo de 10 mm para passagem do cabo e dois furos de 
instalação com 4 mm cada. 

4. Prenda o leitor na superfície utilizando os parafusos fornecidos 
(consulte a Figura 2). 

5. Passe o cabo para o RISCO Bus e conecte-o de acordo com a seção 
Cablagem. 

6. Recoloque a tampa. 

Conecte o leitor ao barramento RS-485 conforme a tabela a seguir e as 

instruções de instalação do barramento RS-485. 

Fio  RS485 

Vermelho AUX 

Preto GND 

Amarelo 
BUS 

Verde 

 
Operação Indicação  

DESLIGADO Sem energia 

LIGADO Ligado 

Pisca continuamente  Problema no BUS 

Piscada curta, bipe de 1 segundo Êxito na operação  

3 piscadas curtas, 3 bipes rápidos Erro 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  
Tensão de entrada 13 V +/- 10% 

Consumo de corrente Máx. de 60 mA 

Frequência de 

transmissão 

13,56 MHz 

Potência de saída Máx. de 60 dBμA/m 

Distância de leitura Até 2,25 cm para cartões e 1,2 cm para 

etiquetas 

Interfaces RS-485 

Indicação sonora/visual Campainha e LED vermelho internos 

Temperatura de 

funcionamento 
-30 °C a 65 °C (-22 °F a 149 °F) 

Temperatura de 

armazenamento 

-40 °C a 85 °C (-40 °F a 185 °F) 

Húmidade de 

funcionamento 

5% a 95% sem condensação 

Protocolos RFID 

compatíveis 
ISO 15693 

Material Policarbonato 

Dimensões (L x A x P) 50 x 87 x 20 mm (2,0 x 3,4 x 0,8 pol.) 

Conformidade com 

normas 

EN50131-1,EN50131-3 G2 EC4, 

PD6662:2017 

Type A ACE 

Organismo de 

certificação 

Applica Test & Certification 

Distância máxima até o 

painel principal 

300 m 

Cabo recomendado ALPHA 1295 (22 AWG) com 5 condutores 

trançados com blindagem total ou 

equivalente 

Tensão de entrada 13 V +/- 10% 

Classificação ambiental IP65 

 

Código da peça Descrição  

RP432DOR000A Leitor de abertura de porta 

  

1) Beschrijving 

De deur reader van RISCO Group maakt gebruik van geavanceerde RFID-

technologie in een robuuste en stijlvolle behuizing. De lezers zijn compatibel 

met 13,56 MHz RFID read-only tags, read/write tags en smart encrypted data 

tags. Geschikt voor installatie binnen en buiten met een robuuste behuizing 

van polycarbonaat en gesmolten epoxy voor vandalismebestendigheid. Ze 

zijn compatibel om te werken met het LightSYS Plus-systeem via RS485-

communicatie. 

Opmerking: Voor meer details gelieve de LightSYS Plus installateurshandleiding te 

raadplegen. 

De Reader kan zowel binnen als buiten geïnstalleerd worden op eender 

welk oppervlak (hout, metaal, beton, enz.). 

1. Gebruik een schroevendraaier om de cover te verwijderen van de reader 

(zie Figuur 1). 

2. Kies de juiste locatie en markeer de installatie openingen en opening om 

de kabel door te voeren door gebruik te maken van de reader als een 

sjabloon. 

3. Boor een gat van 10 mm voor de kabeldoorvoer en twee gaten van 4 mm 

voor de bevestiging van de reader. 

4. Bevestig de reader op het oppervlak door gebruikt te maken van de 

meegeleverde schroeven (zie Figuur 2). 

5. Leid de kabel naar de RISCO Bus en sluit aan volgens het 

bedradingsschema. 

6. Plaats de cover terug op de reader. 

Sluit de reader aan op de RS-485-bus door gebruikt te maken van onderstaande 

tabel en de installatiehandleiding voor de RS-485-bus. 

Kabel  RS485 

Rood AUX 

Zwart GND 

Geel 
BUS 

Groen 

 
Werking Indicatie 

Uit Geen stroom 

Aan Stroom aanwezig 

Knippert continu  BUS fout 

Kort knipperen, 1 sec biep Succesvolle bewerking  

3 korte knipperingen, 3 snelle bieps Fout 

 
Parameter Beschrijving  

Ingangsspanning 13V +/- 10% 

Stroomverbruik 60 mA Max. 

Zend Frequentie 13.56MHz 

Uitgangsvermogen 60 dBμA/m Max. 

Afstand voor lezen van badge 

op de reader  

Tot max 2,25 cm voor kaarten en tot 

max 1,2 cm voor tag’s 

Interface RS-485 

Audio/Visuele Indicatie Interne roodgekleurde LED en Buzzer 

Werkingstemperatuur -30°C tot 65°C (-22°F tot 149°F) 

Opslagtemperatuur -40°C tot 85°C (-40°F tot 185°F) 

Vochtigheid bij werking 5% tot 95% Niet-condenserend 

Ondersteunende RFID 

protocols 

ISO 15693 

Materiaal Polycarbonate 

Afmetingen (W x H x D) 50 x 87 x20 mm (2.0 x 3.4 x 0.8 inch) 

Standaard compliance EN50131-1,EN50131-3 G2 EC4, 

PD6662:2017 

Type A ACE 

Certificatie-instelling Applica Test & Certification 

Maximum afstand tot het 300 m 

Parameter Beschrijving  

hoofdpaneel 

Aanbevolen kabel ALPHA 1295 (22AWG) 5 geleiders 

met algemene afscherming of 

gelijkwaardig 

Milieuclassificatie IP65 

  
Part Number Beschrijving 

RP432DOR000A Door Opener Reader 
 

UKCA and CE RED Compliance Statement: 

Hereby, RISCO Group declares that this equipment is in compliance with the 
essential requirements of the UKCA Radio Equipment Regulations 2017 and CE 
Directive 2014/53/EU.  
For the UKCA and CE Declaration of Conformity please refer to our website: 
www.riscogroup.com 

Dichiarazione di Conformità RED: 

La sottoscritta RISCO Group, dichiara sotto la propria responsabilità che questo 
prodotto è conforme ai requisiti essenziali e alle altre rilevanti disposizioni della 
Direttiva Europea 2014/53/EU. Per le Dichiarazioni di Conformità CE, visitate il 
nostro sito web: www.riscogroup.com. 

Declaración de Conformidad RED : 

Por la presente, RISCO Group declara que este equipo cumple con los requisitos 
esenciales y otras disposiciones relevantes de la Directiva 2014/53/EU. Para la 
Declaración de Conformidad CE, por favor diríjase a nuestra web: 
www.riscogroup.com. 

Rapport de Conformité de RED: 

Par la présente, RISCO Group, déclare cet équipement est en conformité aux 
conditions essentielles et à d'autres dispositions appropriées de la directive 
2014/53/EU. 
Vous pouvez trouver la copie complète de la déclaration de conformité à la 
directive 2014/53/EU sur notre site web, à l’adresse suivante : 
www.riscogroup.com.  

Declaração de conformidade RED: 

Por meio deste, a RISCO Group declara que seu equipamento está em 
conformidade com as necessidades essenciais e outras provisões relevantes da 
diretiva 2014/53/EU. l Para ver a declaração de conformidade da CE, por favor 
consulte a nossa website: www.riscogroup.com. 

RED conformiteitsverklaring: 

RISCO Group bevestigt dat dit product in lijn is met de essentiële verplichtingen 
en andere belangrijke voorzieningen van de 2014/53/EU richtlijnen. Voor de 
conformiteitsverklaring zie onze website: www.riscogroup.com 

Standard Limited Product Warranty (“Limited Warranty”) 
RISCO Ltd. (“RISCO") guarantee RISCO’s hardware products (“Products”) to be free from defects in 
materials and workmanship when used and stored under normal conditions and in accordance with the 
instructions for use supplied by RISCO, for a period of (i) 24 months from the date of delivery of the Product 
(the “Warranty Period”). This Limited Warranty covers the Product only within the country where the 
Product was originally purchased and only covers Products purchased as new. 
Contact with customers only. This Limited Warranty is solely for the benefit of customers who purchased 
the Products directly from RISCO or from an authorized distributor of RISCO. RISCO does not warrant the 
Product to consumers and nothing in this Warranty obligates RISCO to accept Product returns directly from 
end users who purchased the Products for their own use from RISCO’s customer or from any installer of 
RISCO, or otherwise provide warranty or other services to any such end user directly. RISCO’s authorized 
distributor or installer shall handle all interactions with its end users in connection with this Limited 
Warranty. RISCO’s authorized distributor or installer shall make no warranties, representations, guarantees 
or statements to its end users or other third parties that suggest that RISCO has any warranty or service 
obligation to, or any contractual privy with, any recipient of a Product. 
Remedies. In the event that a material defect in a Product is discovered and reported to RISCO during the 
Warranty Period, RISCO shall accept return of the defective Product in accordance with the below RMA 
procedure and, at its option, either (i) repair or have repaired the defective Product, or (ii) provide a 
replacement product to the customer. 
Return Material Authorization. In the event that you need to return your Product for repair or replacement, 
RISCO will provide you with a Return Merchandise Authorization Number (RMA#) as well as return 
instructions. Do not return your Product without prior approval from RISCO. Any Product returned without 
a valid, unique RMA# will be refused and returned to the sender at the sender’s expense. The returned 
Product must be accompanied with a detailed description of the defect discovered (“Defect Description”) 
and must otherwise follow RISCO’s then-current RMA procedure published in RISCO’s website at 
www.riscogroup.com in connection with any such return. If RISCO determines in its reasonable discretion 
that any Product returned by customer conforms to the applicable warranty (“Non-Defective Product”), 
RISCO will notify the customer of such determination and will return the applicable Product to customer at 
customer’s expense. In addition, RISCO may propose and assess customer a charge for testing and 
examination of Non-Defective Product. 
Entire Liability. The repair or replacement of Products in accordance with this Limited Warranty shall be 
RISCO’s entire liability and customer’s sole and exclusive remedy in case a material defect in a Product is 
discovered and reported as required herein. RISCO’s obligation and this Limited Warranty are contingent 
upon the full payment by customer for such Product and upon a proven weekly testing and examination of 
the Product functionality. 
Limitations. This Limited Warranty is the only warranty made by RISCO with respect to the Products. The 
warranty is not transferable to any third party. To the maximum extent permitted by applicable law, this 
Limited Warranty shall not apply and will be void if: (i) the conditions set forth above are not met (including, 
but not limited to, full payment by customer for the Product and a proven weekly testing and examination 
of the Product functionality); (ii) if the Products or any part or component thereof: (a) have been subjected to 
improper operation or installation; (b) have been subject to neglect, abuse, willful damage, abnormal 
working conditions, failure to follow RISCO’s instructions (whether oral or in writing); (c) have been 
misused, altered, modified or repaired without RISCO’s written approval or combined with, or installed on 
products, or equipment of the customer or of any third party; (d) have been damaged by any factor beyond 
RISCO’s reasonable control such as, but not limited to, power failure, electric power surges, or unsuitable 
third party components and the interaction of software therewith or (e) any failure or delay in the 
performance of the Product attributable to any means of communication provided by any third party service 
provider, including, but not limited to, GSM interruptions, lack of or internet outage and/or telephony 
failure. BATTERIES ARE EXPLICITLY EXCLUDED FROM THE WARRANTY AND RISCO SHALL NOT 
BE HELD RESPONSIBLE OR LIABLE IN RELATION THERETO, AND THE ONLY WARRANTY 
APPLICABLE THERETO, IF ANY, IS THE BATTERY MANUFACTURER'S WARRANTY.  RISCO does not 
install or integrate the Product in the end user’s security system and is therefore not responsible for and 
cannot guarantee the performance of the end user’s security system which uses the Product or which the 
Product is a component of. 
This Limited Warranty applies only to Products manufactured by or for RISCO. Further, this Limited 
Warranty does not apply to any software (including operating system) added to or provided with the 
Products or any third-party software, even if packaged or sold with the RISCO Product. Manufacturers, 
suppliers, or third parties other than RISCO may provide their own warranties, but RISCO, to the extent 
permitted by law and except as otherwise specifically set forth herein, provides its Products “AS IS”. 
Software and applications distributed or made available by RISCO in conjunction with the Product (with or 
without the RISCO brand), including, but not limited to system software, as well as P2P services or any other 
service made available by RISCO in relation to the Product, are not covered under this Limited Warranty. 
Refer to the Terms of Service at: www.riscogroup.com/warranty for details of your rights and obligations 
with respect to the use of such applications, software or any service. RISCO does not represent that the 
Product may not be compromised or circumvented; that the Product will prevent any personal injury or 
property loss by burglary, robbery, fire or otherwise, or that the Product will in all cases provide adequate 
warning or protection.  A properly installed and maintained alarm may only reduce the risk of a burglary, 
robbery or fire without warning, but it is not insurance or a guarantee that such will not occur or will not 
cause or lead to personal injury or property loss. CONSEQUENTLY, RISCO SHALL HAVE NO LIABILITY 
FOR ANY PERSONAL INJURY, PROPERTY DAMAGE OR OTHER LOSS BASED ON ANY CLAIM AT 
ALL INCLUDING A CLAIM THAT THE PRODUCT FAILED TO GIVE WARNING. 
EXCEPT FOR THE WARRANTIES SET FORTH HEREIN, RISCO AND ITS LICENSORS HEREBY 
DISCLAIM ALL EXPRESS, IMPLIED OR STATUTORY, REPRESENTATIONS, WARRANTIES, 
GUARANTEES, AND CONDITIONS WITH REGARD TO THE PRODUCTS, INCLUDING BUT NOT 
LIMITED TO ANY REPRESENTATIONS, WARRANTIES, GUARANTEES, AND CONDITIONS OF 
MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, TITLE AND WARRANTIES AGAINST 
HIDDEN OR LATENT DEFECTS, TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW. WITHOUT LIMITING THE 
GENERALITY OF THE FOREGOING, RISCO AND ITS LICENSORS DO NOT REPRESENT OR 
WARRANT THAT: (I) THE OPERATION OR USE OF THE PRODUCT WILL BE TIMELY, SECURE, 
UNINTERRUPTED OR ERROR-FREE; (ii) THAT ANY FILES, CONTENT OR INFORMATION OF ANY 
KIND THAT MAY BE ACCESSED THROUGH THE PRODUCT SHALL REMAIN SECURED OR NON 
DAMAGED. CUSTOMER ACKNOWLEDGES THAT NEITHER RISCO NOR ITS LICENSORS CONTROL 
THE TRANSFER OF DATA OVER COMMUNICATIONS FACILITIES, INCLUDING THE INTERNET, 
GSM OR OTHER MEANS OF COMMUNICATIONS AND THAT RISCO’S PRODUCTS, MAY BE 
SUBJECT TO LIMITATIONS, DELAYS, AND OTHER PROBLEMS IERENT IN THE USE OF SUCH 
MEANS OF COMMUNICATIONS. RISCO IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DELAYS, DELIVERY 
FAILURES, OR OTHER DAMAGE RESULTING FROM SUCH PROBLEMS. RISCO WARRANTS THAT 
ITS PRODUCTS DO NOT, TO THE BEST OF ITS KNOWLEDGE, INFRINGE UPON ANY PATENT, 
COPYRIGHT, TRADEMARK, TRADE SECRET OR OTHER INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHT IN ANY 
EVENT RISCO SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR ANY AMOUNTS REPRESENTING LOST REVENUES OR 
PROFITS, PUNITIVE DAMAGES, OR FOR ANY OTHER INDIRECT, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, OR 
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, EVEN IF THEY WERE FORESEEABLE OR RISCO HAS BEEN 
INFORMED OF THEIR POTENTIAL. 

Contacting RISCO Group 
RISCO Group is committed to customer service and product support. You can 
contact us through our website www.riscogroup.com or via the following: 

Belgium (Benelux) 

Tel: +32-2522-7622 

support-be@riscogroup.com 

Italy 

Tel: +39-02-66590054 

support-it@riscogroup.com 

China (Shanghai) 

Tel: +86-21-52-39-0066 

support-cn@riscogroup.com 

Spain 

Tel: +34-91-490-2133 

support-es@riscogroup.com 

France 

Tel: +33-164-73-28-50 

support-fr@riscogroup.com 

United Kingdom 

Tel: +44-(0)-161-655-5500 

support-uk@riscogroup.com 

Israel 

Tel: +972-3-963-7777 

support@riscogroup.com 
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3) Raccordements 

4) Indications du voyant rouge et de l’avertisseur 
sonore 

5) Spécifications du produit 

6) Informations de commande 

2) Instalação 

3) Cablagem 

4) Indicações do LED vermelho e da campainha 

5) Especificações gerais 

6) Informações sobre pedidos 

2) Installatie 

3) Bedrading 

4) Rode LED & Buzzer Indicaties 

5) Product Specificaties 

6) Bestelinformatie 
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